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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF PLANNING 

 

RAJYA SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO. *205 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 20.03.2023 

 

ODISHA’S PERFORMANCE IN THE SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT GOAL INDEX  

 

205  SHRI SUJEET KUMAR: 

 

  Will the Minister of PLANNING be pleased to state:  

 

(a) the nature of studies or impact assessments conducted by Government to determine 

the values for individual indicators under the NITI Aayog’s Sustainable Development Goal 

Index 3.0;  

 

(b)  the details of Odisha’s performance projection across these indicators;  

 

(c)  whether a progress report is being prepared for Sustainable Development Goal Index         

4.0; and  

 

(d)  if so, by when the compilation will be made available for consultation and review? 

 

 

 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE MINISTRY OF STATISTICS 

AND PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION; MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT 

CHARGE) OF THE MINISTRY OF PLANNING AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 

MINISTRY OF CORPORATE AFFAIRS 

 

 

(RAO INDERJIT SINGH) 

 

 

(a). to (d):  A Statement is laid on the Table of the House. 

 

 

***** 
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF  RAJYA SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO. *205 “ODISHA’S PERFORMANCE IN THE SUSTAINABLE 

DEVELOPMENT GOAL INDEX” RAISED BY SHRI SUJEET KUMAR: 
 

 

(a): In SDG India Index, suitable indicators are identified and mapped with the goals. Guided by 

National Indicator Framework developed by the Ministry of Statistics and Programme 

Implementation, these indicators are selected in consultation with Central Ministries/Departments 

and States/UTs.  

 

To determine the suitability, quantitative indicators are taken that meet the following criteria: 

 

i.  Relevance to the SDG targets; 

ii. Guided by the National Indicator Framework (NIF); 

iii.  Availability of data at national level for States and UTs from official statistical 

systems; 

iv.  Consent from respective Ministries/ Departments; 

v. Ownership of data by the Ministries; and 

 vi.  Sufficient data coverage, such that data for at least 50 per cent of the States/UTs is    

available. 

 

The latest data on the selected indicators is collected in collaboration with the respective ministries 

and the Ministry of Statistics and Programme Implementation. The data sources for the selected 

indicators have been limited to (i) national survey reports of Union Ministries such as National 

Family Health Survey, National Sample Survey of the Ministry of Statistics and Programme 

Implementation, Sample Registration System of Registrar General of India, National Crime 

Records Bureau, All India Survey of Higher Education of the Ministry of Education etc.,               

(ii) National data portals of Union Ministries, for example Health Management Information 

System of the Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, Unified District Information System for 

Education-Plus (UDISE+) of the Ministry of Education etc, & MIS portals of Centrally Sponsored 

Schemes/Central Sector Schemes such as MIS portal of MNERGA, Pradhan Mantri Ujjwala 

Yojana 2.0, Jal Jeevan Mission, PMAY etc. and (iii) in some specific cases the index reports 

prepared by the Union Ministries such as India Innovation Index of NITI Aayog. 

 

 



3 
 

 

 

(b): A statement indicating Odisha’s performance as per SDG India Index 3.0 (year 2020-21) is 

annexed. 

 

(C) & (d):  SDG India Index 4.0 is under preparation and it will be released after consultation with various 

stakeholders such as Union Ministries/ Departments, State Governments and other development 

agencies. 

 

***** 
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 ANNEXED: 

 

ANNEXURE TO THE RAJYA SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. *205 RAISED BY 

SHRI SUJEET KUMAR (1Oth POSITION) FOR ANWER ON 20.03.2023 REGARDING  

ODISHA’S PERFORMANCE IN THE SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT GOAL INDEX 

2020-21 

SDG 1:  No Poverty 41 

Percentage of Population living below the national poverty line  32.59 

Headcount Ratio as per Multidimensional Poverty Index (%) 35.90 

Percentage of Households with any usual member covered by a health 

scheme or health insurance  

47.70 

Persons provided employment as a percentage of persons who 

demanded employment under Mahatma Gandhi National Rural 

Employment Guarantee Act (MGNREGA) 

85.51 

Percentage of population (out of total eligible population) receiving 

social protection benefits under Pradhan Mantri Matru Vandana Yojana 

(PMMVY) 

Null 

Percentage of households living in Kutcha Houses 14.20 

SDG 2: Zero Hunger 42 

Percentage of Beneficiaries covered under National Food Security Act 

(NFSA), 2013 

94.98 

Percentage of children under five years who are underweight 29.20 

Percentage of children under five years who are stunted 29.10 

Percentage of pregnant women aged 15-49 years who are anaemic 47.60 

Percentage of adolescents aged 10–19 years who are anaemic 29.50 

Rice and wheat produced annually per unit area (Kg/Ha) 2003.84 

Gross Value Added (constant prices) in agriculture per worker (in 

Lakhs/worker) 

0.44 

SDG 3: Good Health and Well-being 67 

Maternal Mortality Ratio (per 1,00,000 live births) 150 

Under 5 mortality rate (per 1,000 live births) 44 

Percentage of Children  in the age group 9-11 months fully immunized 

(%) 

88 
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Total case notification rate of Tuberculosis per 1,00,000 population 117 

HIV incidence per 1,000 uninfected population 0.05 

Suicide rate (per 1,00,000 population) 10.50 

Death rate due to road accidents (per 1,00,000 population) 11.82 

Percentage of Institutional deliveries out of the total deliveries reported  97.20 

Monthly per capita out-of-pocket expenditure on health  as a share of 

Monthly Per Capita Consumption Expenditure (MPCE) 

13.10 

Total Physicians, nurses and midwives per 10,000 population 39 

SDG 4: Quality Education 45 

Adjusted Net Enrollment Ratio (ANER)  in elementary education (class 

1-8) 

71.57 

Average annual dropout rate at secondary level (class 9-10) 9.52 

Gross Enrollment Ratio in higher secondary (class 11-12) 65.86 

Percentage of students in grade VIII  achieving atleast a minimum 

proficiency level in terms of nationally defined learning outcomes to be 

attained by the pupils at the end of the grade  

71.9 

Gross Enrollment Ratio in higher education (18-23 years) 22.1 

Percentage of Persons with disability who have completed at least  

secondary education (15 years and above) 

13.80 

Gender Parity Index (GPI)  for higher education (18-23 years) 0.82 

Percentage of Persons who are literate (15 years and above) 72.50 

Percentage of Schools with access to basic infrastructure (electricity, 

drinking water)  

68.71 

Percentage of trained teachers at secondary level (class 9-10) 75.82 

Pupil Teacher Ratio (PTR) at secondary level (class 9-10) 22 

SDG 5: Gender Equality 46 

Rate of crimes against women per 1,00,000 female population 103.50 

Sex ratio at birth 933 

Ratio of female to male average wage/salary earnings  received among 

regular wage/salaried employees  

0.65 

Per lakh women who have experienced cruelty/physical violence by 

husband or his relatives  during the year  

12.79 

Percentage of elected women over total seats in the state legislative 

assembly 

8.90 
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Ratio of female to male Labour Force Participation Rate (LFPR) (15-59 

years) 

0.32 

Proportion of women in managerial positions including women in board 

of directors in listed companies (per 1,000 persons) 

206 

Percentage of currently married women  aged 15-49 years who have 

their demand for family planning satisfied by modern methods  

64.10 

Operational land holding gender wise (percentage of female operated 

operational holdings) 

4.06 

SDG 6: Clean Water and Sanitation 86 

Percentage of Rural population getting safe and adequate drinking water 

within premises through Pipe Water Supply (PWS) 

51.73 

Percentage of Rural population having improved source of drinking 

water 

98.13 

Percentage of Individual household toilets constructed against target 

(SBM(G)) 

100 

Percentage of  districts verified to be ODF(SBM(G)) 100 

Percentage of schools with separate toilet facility for girls (%) 98.04 

Percentage of Industries (17 category of highly polluting industries / 

grossly polluting / red category of industries  complying with waste 

water treatment as per CPCB norms (%) 

83.16 

Percentage of Ground water withdrawal against availability  42.20 

Percentage of Blocks/mandals/taluka over-exploited  0 

SDG 7: Affordable and Clean Energy 80 

Percentage of Households electrified  100 

Percentage of LPG+PNG connections against number of households 79.52 

SDG 8: Decent Work and Economic Growth 48 

Annual growth rate of GDP (constant prices) per capita 5.49 

Ease of Doing Business (EODB) Score (feedback score) 0 

Unemployment rate (%) (15-59 years) 7.60 

Labour Force Participation Rate (%) (15-59 years) 55.20 

Percentage of regular wage/salaried employees in non-agriculture sector 

without social security benefits  

54.30 

Percentage of households covered with a bank account under PMJ-DY 

against target 

99.85 
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Number of functioning branches of commercial banks per 1,00,000 

population 

11.92 

Automated Teller Machines (ATMs) per 1,00,000 population 15.72 

Percentage of Women account holders in PMJDY  55.48 

SDG 9: Industry, Innovation, and Infrastructure 46 

Percentage of targeted habitations connected by all-weather roads under 

Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) 

98.51 

Percentage share of GVA in manufacturing to total GVA   19.61 

Manufacturing employment as a percentage of total employment 8.15 

Innovation score as per the India Innovation Index 18.94 

Score as per Logistics Ease Across Different States (LEADS) report 3.18 

Number of Mobile connections per 100 persons (mobile tele density) 75.09 

Number of Internet subscribers per 100 population 44.87 

SDG 10: Reduced Inequalities 66 

Percentage of population in the lowest two wealth quintiles 63.80 

Percentage of Elected women over total seats in the State/UT (Lok 

Sabha elections) 

33.33 

Seats held by women in Panchayati Raj Institutions (PRI) 52.68 

Percentage of SC/ST seats in State Legislative Assembly  39.04 

Ration of transgender to male Labour Force Participation Rate (LFPR) 

(15 years and above) 

0.74 

Rate of total crimes against SCs (per 1,00,000 SC population) 26.2 

Rate of total crimes against STs (per 1,00,000 ST population) 6 

SDG 11: Sustainable Cities and Communities 70 

Percentage of Urban households living in katcha houses  2.80 

Deaths due to road accidents in urban areas per 1,00,000 population 26 

Percentage of wards with 100% door to door waste collection (SBM(U))  100 

Percentage of Individual household toilets constructed against target 

(SBM(U)) 

104 

Percentage of MSW processed to the total MSW generated (SBM(U)) 80.0 

Percentage of wards with 100% source segregation (SBM(U)) 90.02 

Installed sewage treatment capacity as a percentage to  sewage 

generated in urban areas 

29.49 

Percentage of Urban Households with drainage facility 65.70 
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SDG 12: Responsible Consumption and Production 73 

Per capita fossil fuel consumption (in kg.) 141.40 

Percentage use of nitrogenous fertilizer out of total N, P, K, (Nitrogen, 

Phosphorous and Potassium) 

60.63 

Hazardous waste generated per 1,000 population (Metric tonnes/ 

Annum) 

20.68 

Quantity of Hazardous waste recycled/utilized to total hazardous waste 

generated (%) 

62.81 

Plastic waste generated per 1,000 population (Tonnes/Annum) 2.010 

Percentage of BMW treated to total quantity of BMW generated  100 

Installed Capacity of grid interactive bio power per 10 lakh population 

(MW) 

1.30 

SDG 13: Climate Action 70 

Number of human lives lost per 1 crore population  due to extreme 

weather events  

22.78 

Disaster preparedness score as per Disaster Resilience Index 22 

Percentage of renewable energy out of total installed generating capacity 

(including allocated shares) 

31.40 

CO2 saved from LED bulbs per 1,000 population (Tonnes) 120.07 

Disability Adjusted Life Years (DALY) rate attributable to air pollution 

(per 1,00,000 population) 

3201 

SDG 14: Life below Water 82 

Mean shore zone coastal water quality - Bio-chemical Oxygen Demand 

(BOD)(mg/l) 

0.39 

Mean shore zone coastal water quality -Total Nitrogen (TN) (µmol/l) 65 

Percentage Increase in area under mangroves 3.29 

Average marine acidity (pH) measured at representative sampling 

stations in the shore zone 

7.97 

Percentage of available potential area developed under aquaculture 41.7 

SDG 15: Life on Land 83 

Forest cover as a percentage of total geographical area 33.15 

Tree cover as a percentage of total geographical area 2.98 

Percentage of area covered under afforestation schemes to the total 

geographical area 

2.46 
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***** 

 

 

Percentage of Degraded land over total land area  38.32 

Percentage Increase in area of desertification -0.33 

Number of cases under Wildlife Protection Act (1972) per million 

hectares of protected area 

4 

SDG 16: Peace, Justice, and Strong Institutions 59 

Murders per 1,00,000 population 3.10 

Cognizable crimes against children per 1,00,000 population 49.90 

Number of victims of human trafficking per 10 lakh population 20.03 

Number of missing children per 1,00,000 child population 22.44 

Number of Courts per 1,00,000 population 2.16 

Cases under Prevention of Corrpution Act and related sections of IPC 

per 10 lakh population 

8.07 

Percentage of Births registered 86 

Percentage of Population covered under Aadhaar  97 


